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CAMBRIA DESALTING FACILITY input

Chemical Systems ECY 7/3/2014 output

Chemical
Aqueous 

Ammonia

Sodium 

Hypochlorite

Sodium 

Hypochlorite
Sulfuric Acid

Threshold 

Inhibitor

Threshold 

Inhibitor

Hydrogen 

Peroxide

Calcium 

Chloride

Sodium 

Hydroxide

A B F C D D E G H

Process Stream Raw Water Raw Water

Product 

Water RO Feed

RO Train 1 

Feed

RO Train 2 

Feed UV Feed

Post-

Treatment

Post-

Treatment

Flow, Avg. 691 gpm 691 gpm 484 gpm 529 gpm 265 gpm 265 gpm 487 gpm 487 gpm 487 gpm

Flow, Avg. 1.0 mgd 1.0 mgd 0.7 mgd 0.8 mgd 0.4 mgd 0.4 mgd 0.7 mgd 0.7 mgd 0.7 mgd

Concentration 19.00% 12.50% 12.50% 93.00% 100.00% 100.00% 25.00% 32.00% 25.00%

Form Liquid Liquid Liquid Liquid Liquid Liquid Liquid Liquid Liquid

S.G. 0.920 1.220 1.220 1.780 1.250 1.250 1.100 1.350 1.252

Density 7.67 lb/gal 10.18 lb/gal 10.18 lb/gal 14.85 lb/gal 10.43 lb/gal 10.43 lb/gal 9.18 lb/gal 11.26 lb/gal 10.44 lb/gal

Dose, Min. 0.5 mg/L 2.0 mg/L 13.0 mg/L 30.0 mg/L 1.0 mg/L 1.0 mg/L 2.0 mg/L 20.0 mg/L 20.0 mg/L

Dose, Avg. 1.0 mg/L 4.0 mg/L 15.0 mg/L 30.0 mg/L 2.0 mg/L 2.0 mg/L 3.0 mg/L 30.0 mg/L 33.0 mg/L

Dose, Max. 1.5 mg/L 6.0 mg/L 19.0 mg/L 45.0 mg/L 3.0 mg/L 3.0 mg/L 5.0 mg/L 40.0 mg/L 50.0 mg/L

Lb Active Feed @ Avg Flow, Min Dose 4 ppd 17 ppd 76 ppd 191 ppd 3 ppd 3 ppd 12 ppd 117 ppd 117 ppd

Lb Active Feed @ Avg Flow, Avg Dose 8 ppd 33 ppd 87 ppd 191 ppd 6 ppd 6 ppd 18 ppd 176 ppd 193 ppd

Lb Active Feed @ Avg Flow, Max Dose 12 ppd 50 ppd 110 ppd 286 ppd 10 ppd 10 ppd 29 ppd 234 ppd 293 ppd

Feed Rate @ Avg Flow, Min Dose 2.8 gpd 13 gpd 59 gpd 13.8 gpd 0.3 gpd 0.3 gpd 5.1 gpd 32 gpd 45 gpd

Feed Rate @ Avg Flow, Avg Dose 5.7 gpd 26 gpd 69 gpd 13.8 gpd 0.6 gpd 0.6 gpd 7.7 gpd 49 gpd 74 gpd

Feed Rate @ Avg Flow, Max Dose 8.5 gpd 39 gpd 87 gpd 20.7 gpd 0.9 gpd 0.9 gpd 12.8 gpd 65 gpd 112 gpd

Required Pump Capacity 0.40 gph 1.8 gph 4.0 gph 0.96 gph 0.04 gph 0.04 gph 0.59 gph 3.0 gph 5.2 gph

Design Pump Capacity 0.40 gph 1.8 gph 4.0 gph 1.00 gph 0.05 gph 0.05 gph 0.60 gph 3.0 gph 5.2 gph

Pipe Diameter 0.25 inch 0.25 inch 0.25 inch 0.25 inch 0.25 inch 0.25 inch 0.25 inch 0.25 inch 0.25 inch

Pipe Area 0.049 si 0.049 si 0.049 si 0.049 si 0.049 si 0.049 si 0.049 si 0.049 si 0.049 si

Pipe Area 0.0003 sf 0.0003 sf 0.0003 sf 0.0003 sf 0.0003 sf 0.0003 sf 0.0003 sf 0.0003 sf 0.0003 sf

Velocity, Min. 0.01 fps 0.06 fps 0.27 fps 0.06 fps 0.00 fps 0.00 fps 0.02 fps 0.15 fps 0.20 fps

Velocity, Avg. 0.03 fps 0.12 fps 0.31 fps 0.06 fps 0.00 fps 0.00 fps 0.03 fps 0.22 fps 0.34 fps

Velocity, Max. 0.04 fps 0.18 fps 0.39 fps 0.09 fps 0.00 fps 0.00 fps 0.06 fps 0.29 fps 0.51 fps

Required Days of Storage 15 days 15 days 15 days 15 days 15 days 15 days 15 days

Bulk Storage for Avg Flow & Avg Dose 85 gal 207 gal 9 gal 9 gal 115 gal 731 gal 1,109 gal

Bulk Storage for Avg Flow & Max Dose 128 gal 311 gal 14 gal 14 gal 191 gal 974 gal 1,680 gal

Required Storage 90 gal 210 gal 10 gal 10 gal 110 gal 730 gal 1,110 gal

Design Bulk Storage Tank Volume 405 gal 405 gal 50 gal 50 gal 405 gal 750 gal 1,000 gal

Days of Storage at Avg Flow & Avg Dose 71 days 29 days 82 days 82 days 53 days 15 days 14 days

Days of Storage at Avg Flow & Max Dose 47 days 20 days 55 days 55 days 32 days 12 days 9 days12 days

15 days

1,420 gal

1,890 gal

1,420 gal

1,550 gal

16 days



Project: Cambria Emergency Water Supply Project Date: 6/25/2014

Title: Post-Treatment Chlorine Dosing Calc By: HH

Purpose: 

Assumptions:

WWTP Effluent NH3-N, Average = 1.7 mg/L

RO Permeate NH3-N, Maximum = 0.50 mg/L

RO Permeate NH3-N, Average = 0.25 mg/L

Chloramines, Maximum = 4.0 mg/L

Chloramines, Average = 3.0 mg/L

Peroximde, Maximum = 3.0 mg/L

Peroximde, Average = 2.0 mg/L

Chlorine Demand = 0.0 mg/L

Required Cl2 Residual = 1.0 mg/L

Equations:

Cl2:NH3-N Ratio for Breakpoint Chlorination = 7.6

Cl2:Chloramines Ratio for Breakpoint Chlorination = 2.6

Cl2:H2O2 Ratio for Breakpoint Chlorination = 2.1 (Watts et al, AWWA 2012)

Calculation:

Maximum Dose

Cl2 required for breakpoint chlorination of NH3-N = 3.80 mg/L

Cl2 required for breakpoint chlorination Chloramines = 10.40 mg/L

Cl2 required for H2O2 quenching = 6.26 mg/L

Cl2 residual = 1.00 mg/L

Maximum Cl2 Dose = 21.5 mg/L

Average Dose

Cl2 required for breakpoint chlorination of NH3-N = 1.90 mg/L

Cl2 required for breakpoint chlorination Chloramines = 7.80 mg/L

Cl2 required for H2O2 quenching = 4.17 mg/L

Cl2 residual = 1.00 mg/L

Average Cl2 Dose = 14.9 mg/L

Determine required post-treatment chlorine dose to obtain 1 mg/L free chlorine residual per CDPH 

requirement.
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Client: Job No. Computed By: 

Project: Checked By: Date:

Detail: Dated Checked: Page No.  

Design Criteria Friction Losses through Pipe Runs

Flow Pipe Diameter Hazen Williams equation:

AWTP Feed = 691 gpm 8 in hf = 3.022*v^1.85*L/C^1.85*D^1.165

AWTP Feed = 1.54 cfs 0.67 ft C = 150 for PVC pipes

Assumptions:

Well 9P7 Grade Eelvation = 18.0 ft

AWTP Grade Elevation = 23.0 ft

Influent Tank Water Level = 8.67 ft

Minor Losses through Fittings

Type k Description hf = kV
2
/2g

BFV 0.50 From CDM Guidelines.  (k=0.3-1)

pipe entrance 0.50 From CDM Guidelines. 

pipe exit 1.00 From CDM Guidelines. 

45
o

0.28 From CDM Guidelines. 

30
o

0.17 From CDM Guidelines. 

90
o

0.32 From CDM Guidelines. 

Reducer Hm = 0.5*dHv

Increaser Hm = 1*dHv

Cross (Line Flow) 0.50 From Pumping Station Design, App. B

Tee (Run of Main) 0.60

Tee (B to M) 1.50 Plug Valve (Lube) 1.00

Tee (M to B) 1.80 Gate Valve 0.10

Wye (Run of Main) 0.60 Butterfly Valve 0.40

Wye (B to M) 1.00 Check Valve (Swing) 2.50

Wye (M to B) 1.20

For reducers and increasers

Fitting Type L (ft) k % Flow Q (cfs) D (in) D (ft) U/S D (ft) D/S D (ft) Type dHv A(ft
2
) V (fps) V

2
/2g H (ft) HGL (ft) Notes

Well Pump 9P7 9.3 psi

21.5 ft

Entrance 0.50 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.151 39.51

Check Valve 2.50 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.755 39.36

Butterfly Valve 0.40 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.121 38.60

Piping 98 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.697 38.48

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.097 37.79

Piping 72 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.512 37.69

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.097 37.18

Piping 62 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.441 37.08

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.097 36.64

Piping 87 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.619 36.54

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.097 35.92

Piping 47 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.334 35.83

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.097 35.49

Piping 99 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.704 35.40

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.097 34.69

Piping 187 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 1.330 34.60

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.097 33.27

Piping 103 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.733 33.17

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.097 32.44

Piping 25 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.178 32.34

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.097 32.16

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.097 32.07

Exit 1.00 100 1.5 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 4.41 0.30 0.302 31.97

Total: 780 7.843 31.67 ft HWL at Influent Tank

Required Discharge 

Pressure at Well 9P7

AWTP Feed Water Pipeline

Desalination Facility

Cambria E. You

6/11/2014

1



Client: Job No. Computed By: 

Project: Checked By: Date:

Detail: Dated Checked: Page No.  

Design Criteria Friction Losses through Pipe Runs

Flow Pipe Diameter Hazen Williams equation:

AWTP Product = 484 gpm 8 in hf = 3.022*v^1.85*L/C^1.85*D^1.165

AWTP Product = 1.08 cfs 0.67 ft C = 150 for PVC pipes

Assumptions:

AWTP Grade Elevation = 23.0 ft

RIW Well Site Grade Elevation = 25.0 ft

Required Pressure at RIW = 57.8 ft

Minor Losses through Fittings

Type k Description hf = kV
2
/2g

BFV 0.50 From CDM Guidelines.  (k=0.3-1)

pipe entrance 0.50 From CDM Guidelines. 

pipe exit 1.00 From CDM Guidelines. 

45
o

0.28 From CDM Guidelines. 

30
o

0.17 From CDM Guidelines. 

90
o

0.32 From CDM Guidelines. 

Reducer Hm = 0.5*dHv

Increaser Hm = 1*dHv

Cross (Line Flow) 0.50 From Pumping Station Design, App. B

Tee (Run of Main) 0.60

Tee (B to M) 1.50 Plug Valve (Lube) 1.00

Tee (M to B) 1.80 Gate Valve 0.10

Wye (Run of Main) 0.60 Butterfly Valve 0.40

Wye (B to M) 1.00 Check Valve (Swing) 2.50

Wye (M to B) 1.20

For reducers and increasers

Fitting Type L (ft) k % Flow Q (cfs) D (in) D (ft) U/S D (ft) D/S D (ft) Type dHv A(ft
2
) V (fps) V

2
/2g H (ft) HGL (ft) Notes

AWTP Product Water Pump 32 psi

73.6 ft

Entrance 0.50 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.074 96.62

Check Valve 2.50 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.370 96.55

Butterfly Valve 0.40 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.059 96.18

Piping 18 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.066 96.12

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.047 96.05

Piping 391 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 1.439 96.01

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.047 94.57

Piping 47 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.173 94.52

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.047 94.35

Piping 209 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.769 94.30

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.047 93.53

Piping 75 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.276 93.48

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.047 93.21

Piping 163 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.600 93.16

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.047 92.56

Piping 82 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.302 92.51

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.047 92.21

Piping 70 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.258 92.16

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.047 91.90

Piping 142 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.523 91.86

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.047 91.33

Piping 206 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.758 91.29

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.047 90.53

Piping 952 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 3.504 90.48

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.047 86.98

Piping 537 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 1.976 86.93

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.047 84.95

Piping 116 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.427 84.91

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.047 84.48

Piping 167 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.615 84.43

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.047 83.82

Piping 224 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.824 83.77

90° Elbow 0.32 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.047 82.95

Exit 1.00 100 1.1 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 3.09 0.15 0.148 82.90

Total: 3399 13.873 83 ft

Recharge Injection 

Well (RIW)

Required Discharge 

Pressure at Product 

Water Pump

AWTP Product Water Pipeline 1

Cambria E. You

Desalination Facility 6/11/2014



Client: Job No. Computed By: 

Project: Checked By: Date:

Detail: Dated Checked: Page No.  

Design Criteria Friction Losses through Pipe Runs

Flow Pipe Diameter Hazen Williams equation:

UF Filtrate = 42 gpm 4 in hf = 3.022*v^1.85*L/C^1.85*D^1.165

UF Filtrate = 0.09 cfs 0.33 ft C = 150 for PVC pipes

Assumptions:

AWTP Grade Elevation = 23.0 ft

Evaporation Pond Top of Berm Elevation = 47.0 ft

Evaporation Pond HWL Elevation = 43.2 ft

Minor Losses through Fittings

Type k Description hf = kV
2
/2g

BFV 0.50 From CDM Guidelines.  (k=0.3-1)

pipe entrance 0.50 From CDM Guidelines. 

pipe exit 1.00 From CDM Guidelines. 

45
o

0.28 From CDM Guidelines. 

30
o

0.17 From CDM Guidelines. 

90
o

0.32 From CDM Guidelines. 

Reducer Hm = 0.5*dHv

Increaser Hm = 1*dHv

Cross (Line Flow) 0.50 From Pumping Station Design, App. B

Tee (Run of Main) 0.60

Tee (B to M) 1.50 Plug Valve (Lube) 1.00

Tee (M to B) 1.80 Gate Valve 0.10

Wye (Run of Main) 0.60 Butterfly Valve 0.40

Wye (B to M) 1.00 Check Valve (Swing) 2.50

Wye (M to B) 1.20

For reducers and increasers

Fitting Type L (ft) k % Flow Q (cfs) D (in) D (ft) U/S D (ft) D/S D (ft) Type dHv A(ft
2
) V (fps) V

2
/2g H (ft) HGL (ft) Notes

RO Concentrate 12 psi

26.9 ft

Entrance 0.50 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.009 49.89

Check Valve 2.50 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.045 49.88

Butterfly Valve 0.40 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.007 49.84

Piping 36 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.042 49.83

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.006 49.79

Piping 423 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.493 49.78

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.006 49.29

Piping 59 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.069 49.28

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.006 49.22

Piping 222 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.259 49.21

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.006 48.95

Piping 75 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.087 48.95

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.006 48.86

Piping 167 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.195 48.85

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.006 48.66

Piping 73 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.085 48.65

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.006 48.57

Piping 62 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.072 48.56

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.006 48.49

Piping 43 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.050 48.48

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.006 48.43

Piping 141 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.164 48.43

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.006 48.26

Piping 155 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.181 48.26

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.006 48.08

Piping 109 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.127 48.07

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.006 47.94

Piping 652 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.760 47.94

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.006 47.18

Piping 133 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.155 47.17

Exit 1.00 100 0.1 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 1.07 0.02 0.018 47.02

Total: 2350 2.891 47 ft

Brine Evaporation 

Pond

Required Discharge 

Pressure at RO 

Concentrate

RO Brine Pipeline 1

Cambria E. You

Desalination Facility 6/11/2014



Client: Job No. Computed By: 

Project: Checked By: Date:

Detail: Dated Checked: Page No.  

Design Criteria Friction Losses through Pipe Runs

Flow Pipe Diameter Hazen Williams equation:

UF Filtrate = 100 gpm 4 in hf = 3.022*v^1.85*L/C^1.85*D^1.165

UF Filtrate = 0.22 cfs 0.33 ft C = 150 for PVC pipes

Assumptions:

AWTP Grade Elevation = 23.0 ft

Break Tank Max Water Surface Elevation = 35.5 ft

Discharge Location Grade Elevation = 20.0 ft

Required Pressure at Discharge = 0.0 ft

Minor Losses through Fittings

Type k Description hf = kV
2
/2g

BFV 0.50 From CDM Guidelines.  (k=0.3-1)

pipe entrance 0.50 From CDM Guidelines. 

pipe exit 1.00 From CDM Guidelines. 

45
o

0.28 From CDM Guidelines. 

30
o

0.17 From CDM Guidelines. 

90
o

0.32 From CDM Guidelines. 

Reducer Hm = 0.5*dHv

Increaser Hm = 1*dHv

Cross (Line Flow) 0.50 From Pumping Station Design, App. B

Tee (Run of Main) 0.60

Tee (B to M) 1.50 Plug Valve (Lube) 1.00

Tee (M to B) 1.80 Gate Valve 0.10

Wye (Run of Main) 0.60 Butterfly Valve 0.40

Wye (B to M) 1.00 Check Valve (Swing) 2.50

Wye (M to B) 1.20

For reducers and increasers

Fitting Type L (ft) k % Flow Q (cfs) D (in) D (ft) U/S D (ft) D/S D (ft) Type dHv A(ft
2
) V (fps) V

2
/2g H (ft) HGL (ft) Notes

Break Tank -1.2 ft

Required Water 

Depth

21.8 ft

Required Water 

Surface Elevation

Entrance 0.50 100 0.2 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 2.55 0.10 0.051 21.82

Butterfly Valve 0.40 100 0.2 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 2.55 0.10 0.040 21.77

Piping 2 100 0.2 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 2.55 0.10 0.012 21.73

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.2 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 2.55 0.10 0.032 21.72

Piping 4 100 0.2 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 2.55 0.10 0.023 21.69

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.2 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 2.55 0.10 0.032 21.66

Piping 4 100 0.2 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 2.55 0.10 0.023 21.63

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.2 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 2.55 0.10 0.032 21.61

Piping 34 100 0.2 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 2.55 0.10 0.197 21.57

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.2 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 2.55 0.10 0.032 21.38

Piping 40 100 0.2 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 2.55 0.10 0.232 21.35

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.2 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 2.55 0.10 0.032 21.11

Piping 160 100 0.2 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 2.55 0.10 0.928 21.08

90° Elbow 0.32 100 0.2 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 2.55 0.10 0.032 20.15

Piping 6 100 0.2 4.00 0.33 0 0.00 0.087 2.55 0.10 0.035 20.12

Tee (B to M) 0.32 100 0.2 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 0.64 0.01 0.002 20.09

Piping 350 100 0.2 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 0.64 0.01 0.070 20.08

45° Elbow 0.28 100 0.2 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 0.64 0.01 0.002 20.01

Piping 30 100 0.2 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 0.64 0.01 0.006 20.01

Exit 1.00 100 0.2 8.00 0.67 0 0.00 0.349 0.64 0.01 0.006 20.01

Total: 630 1.821 20 ft

Elevation at Creek 

Discharge

UF Filtrate Water Pipeline 1

Cambria E. You

Desalination Facility 6/26/2014
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BOOSTER PUMP

RO program licensed to: 
Calculation created by: GDW
Project name: Cambria Permeate flow: 487.00 gpm
HP Pump flow: 529.3 gpm Raw water flow: 529.3 gpm
Feed pressure: 92.6 psi Permeate recovery: 92.0 %
Feedwater Temperature: 20.0 C(68F)
Feed water pH: 7.00 Element age: 0.0 years
Chem dose, ppm (100%): 30.4 H2SO4 Flux decline % per year: 7.0

Fouling Factor 1.00
Salt passage increase, %/yr: 10.0

Average flux rate: 14.0 gfd Feed type: Wastewater

Stage Perm. Flow/Vessel Flux Beta Conc.&Throt. Booster Element Elem. Array
Flow Feed Conc Pressures Pressure Type No.
gpm gpm gpm gfd psi psi psi

1-1 303.4 52.9 22.6 16.6 1.10 67.9 0.0 ESPA4 MAX 60 10x6
1-2 141.5 37.7 14.1 12.9 1.11 91.4 0.0 40.0 ESPA4 MAX 36 6x6
1-3 42.1 28.1 14.1 7.7 1.03 178.9 0.0 100.0 ESPA4 MAX 18 3x6

Raw water Feed water Permeate Concentrate
Ion mg/l CaCO3 mg/l CaCO3 mg/l CaCO3 mg/l CaCO3

Ca 79.2 197.5 79.2 197.5 3.699 9.2 947.5 2362.8
Mg 63.8 262.6 63.8 262.6 2.980 12.3 763.2 3140.9
Na 271.7 590.7 271.7 590.7 56.799 123.5 2743.1 5963.2
K 28.6 36.7 28.6 36.7 7.213 9.2 274.6 352.0
NH4 0.3 0.8 0.3 0.8 0.076 0.2 2.9 8.0
Ba 0.002 0.0 0.002 0.0 0.000 0.0 0.0 0.0
Sr 0.600 0.7 0.600 0.7 0.028 0.0 7.2 8.2
CO3 0.7 1.2 0.1 0.1 0.000 0.0 1.1 1.8
HCO3 244.6 200.5 207.4 170.0 78.749 64.5 1686.4 1382.3
SO4 117.7 122.6 147.5 153.7 5.674 5.9 1778.9 1853.0
Cl 539.0 760.2 539.0 760.2 57.049 80.5 6081.4 8577.5
F 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.3 0.027 0.1 0.9 2.5
NO3 5.3 4.3 5.3 4.3 4.287 3.5 17.0 13.7
B 0.32 0.32 0.310 0.43
SiO2 22.0 22.0 6.24 203.21
CO2 9.74 38.41 38.41 38.41
TDS 1373.9 1365.9 223.1 14507.7
pH 7.60 7.00 6.53 7.75

Raw water Feed water Concentrate
CaSO4 / Ksp * 100: 2% 3% 60%
SrSO4 / Ksp * 100: 1% 1% 29%
BaSO4 / Ksp * 100: 6% 7% 126%
SiO2 saturation: 18% 19% 165%
Langelier Saturation Index 0.17 -0.51 2.16
Stiff & Davis Saturation Index 0.14 -0.53 1.52
Ionic strength 0.03 0.03 0.31
Osmotic pressure 12.8 psi 12.6 psi 132.7 psi

Hydranautics Membrane Solutions Design Software, v. 2012 5/23/2014

Product performance calculations are based on nominal element performance when operated on a feed water of acceptable quality. The results shown on the printouts 
produced by this program are estimates of product performance.  No guarantee of product or system performance is expressed or implied unless provided in a separate 
